Fixed-rate instruments:

Long-term debt(1)
461,645 488,046

Long-term debt − held for sale(1) (note 20) -   629,164
Less: investments held for self-insured liabilities (13,916) (9,485)

Net liability in fixed-rate instruments 447,729 1,107,725

Variable-rate instruments:

Long-term debt − held for sale(1) (note 20) -   149,612
Total liability in variable-rate instruments -   149,612
(1) Includes current portion and excludes netting of financing costs.

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments

All long-term debt with variable rates are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost using
the effective interest method of amortization; therefore, changes in interest rates would not affect OCI with respect to
variable-rate debt. As at December 31, 2015, we did not have any long-term debt with variable rates.

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased net earnings by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2015 2014

Favourable (unfavourable) impact
100bp

Increase
100bp

Decrease
100bp

Increase
100bp

Decrease
Net earnings (loss) -   -   (782) 782

b) Fair Values of Financial Instruments

As at December 31, 2015
Loans and

Receivables
Available for

Sale
Other Financial

Liabilities
Total Carrying

Amount
Fair

Value

Financial assets:

Cash and short-term investments 103,622 -   -   103,622 103,633
Restricted cash 2,509 -   -   2,509 2,509

Invested assets(1) 442 -   -   442 442

Trade and other receivables 52,678 -   -   52,678 52,678

Notes, mortgages and amounts receivable(2) (3) 73,027 -   -   73,027 76,496

Deferred consideration 38,990 -   -   38,990 38,979

Investments held for self-insured liabilities -   176,770 -   176,770 176,770

271,268 176,770 -   448,038 451,507

Financial liabilities:

Accounts payable -   -   11,497 11,497 11,497
Long-term debt excluding convertible

   debentures(3)(4) -   -   338,560 338,560 374,173

Convertible debentures -   -   123,085 123,085 131,876
-   -   473,142 473,142 517,546

(1) Included in other current assets.
(2) Includes primarily amounts receivable from government.
(3) Includes current portion
(4) Excludes netting of financing costs.

46

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Extendicare – December 2015

As at December 31, 2014
Loans and

Receivables
Available for

Sale
Other Financial

Liabilities
Total Carrying

Amount
Fair

Value

Financial assets:
Cash and short-term investments 35,495 -   -   35,495 35,504
Restricted cash 1,085 -   -   1,085 1,085

Invested assets(1) 442 -   -   442 442

Trade and other receivables 36,775 -   -   36,775 36,775

Notes, mortgages and amounts receivable(2) (3) 67,448 -   -   67,448 77,163

Investments held for self-insured liabilities -   154,178 -   154,178 154,178

141,245 154,178 -   295,423 305,147

Financial liabilities:

Accounts payable -   -   4,998 4,998 4,998
Long-term debt excluding convertible

   debentures(3)(4) -   -   358,773 358,773 393,714

Convertible debentures -   -   122,312 122,312 127,892
-   -   486,083 486,083 526,604

(1) Included in other current assets.
(2) Includes primarily amounts receivable from government.
(3) Includes current portion.
(4) Excludes netting of financing costs.

BASIS FOR DETERMINING FAIR VALUES

The following summarizes the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial
instruments reflected in the previous table.

Fair values for investments designated as available for sale are based on quoted market prices.

Items designated as loans and receivables include cash, accounts receivable as well as notes, mortgages and amounts
receivable. Accounts receivable, including other long-term receivables, are recorded at amortized cost. The carrying values